ECORODOVIAS INFRAESTRUTURA E LOGÍSTICA S.A.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais - R$, except when indicated otherwise)

103 of 108

Management evaluated the ability to settle the Company's short-term obligations, and

concluded on the ability to continue as a going concern due to the cash generation expected

for the next 12 months, debt renegotiation and extension of the payment term..

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of volatility in interest rates

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to interest rates of non-

derivative financial instruments at the end of the year. For floating rate liabilities, the

analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the

year was outstanding throughout the year.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering the exposure to the variation of the CDI,

TJLP, USD, IPCA and IGP-M, main indicators of debentures and loans and financing,

contracted by the Company and its subsidiaries:

  Interests to incur

Operation Risk
Scenario I
probable

Scenario II -
25%

Scenario III
-50%

Interest on financial investments (a) CDI high  204,372 255,465 306,558
Interest on debentures (a) CDI high  (533,641) (596,902) (659,628)
Interest on debentures (b) IPCA high (270,799) (291,308) (311,569)
Loans and financing (b) IPCA high (1,598) (1,998) (2,397)
Interest on Granting Authority obligations (b) IPCA high (21,318) (21,971) (22,623)
Loans and financing (c) TJLP high (102,337) (144,696) (193,601)
Interest on NP (Promissory Note) (a) CDI high (196,105) (204,138) (212,016)

Interest to be incurred, net  (921,426) (1,005,548) (1,095,276)

The rates considered (projected for 12 months) were as follows:

Indicators Scenario I - probable Scenario II - 25% Scenario III - 50%

CDI (a) 11.65% 14.56% 17.48%

IPCA (b) 3.88% 4.85% 5.82%

TJLP (c) 4.85% 6.06% 7.28%

Source: Relatório da Consultoria 4E – December/2021.

The results obtained from these operations are consistent with the policies and strategies

defined by the Management of the Company and its subsidiaries.

30. INFORMATION BY SEGMENT - CONSOLIDATED

The Company's operating segments are reported consistently with internal reports provided

to the Chief Operating Decision-Maker (CODM).

For performance evaluation purposes, the set of information on the segments and resource

allocation is analyzed.

ECORODOVIAS INFRAESTRUTURA E LOGÍSTICA S.A.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS